
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Inner North West Community Committee 
Headingley & Hyde Park, Little London & Woodhouse, 
Weetwood  
 

 
 

 
 
Meeting to be held in Woodhouse Community 
Centre, 197 Woodhouse Street, Leeds, LS6 2NY  
Thursday, 26th September, 2019 at 7.00 pm 

 
Councillors 
 
A Garthwaite    - Headingley & Hyde Park 
J Pryor    - Headingley & Hyde Park 
N Walshaw    - Headingley & Hyde Park 
 
J Akhtar    - Little London & Woodhouse 
K Brooks    - Little London & Woodhouse 
A Marshall-Katung   - Little London & Woodhouse 
 
J Bentley    - Weetwood 
C Howley    - Weetwood 
C Knight    - Weetwood 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
 

Agenda compiled by:  Andy Booth, Tel: 0113 37 88665 
Governance Services, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR  
Head of Stronger Communities – Liz Jarmin – 0113 37 89035 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Carnegie Pavilion; Bin yard at 'the Harolds' 
Hyde Park cinema; Makkah Masjid Mosque 
- Beckett Park campus; St Chad's Church 

 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rules 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted ti the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(the special circumstances shall be specified in the 
minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for purposes of Section 31 of 
the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 20 JUNE 2019 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 20 June 2019 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee.  This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

8   
 

  CLIMATE EMERGENCY AND AIR QUALITY 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer, Sustainable Energy and Air Quality 
 

7 - 10 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  GET SET LEEDS - MAKING LEEDS A MORE 
ACTIVE CITY 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Public Health and the Head of Active 
Leeds 
 

11 - 
22 

10   
 

  INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE - FINANCE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Stronger Communities. 
 

23 - 
32 

11   
 

  INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE - UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Stronger Communities 
 

33 - 
48 

12   
 

  INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Stronger Communities 
 

49 - 
56 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday, 12 December 2019 at 7.00 p.m. 
 

 

   MAP TO TODAY'S VENUE 
 
Woodhouse Community Centre 
 

57 - 
58 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 26th September, 2019 

 

INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 20TH JUNE, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Akhtar in the Chair 

 Councillors J Bentley, K Brooks, 
A Garthwaite, A Marshall-Katung and 
N Walshaw 

 
 
 

1 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee.  The following was discussed: 
 
Concern was raised regarding damage to grass caused by barbecues on 
Woodhouse Moor.  This had happened earlier in the year before regular park 
patrols had commenced.  It was felt that improved and increased signage 
would help to prevent this. 
 
Thanks were expressed to the Noise Nuisance and Anti-Social Behaviour 
Teams for their work in tackling problems with house parties that had been 
held in the Headingley and Hyde Park areas.  Further discussion regarding 
this included Police involvement and difficulties contacting the Police.  It was 
felt that further work with the Universities and Landlords would be beneficial.  
It was suggested that Members meet with LASBT, West Yorkshire Police and 
residents before freshers week. 
 

2 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

3 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Howley, 
Knight and Pryor. 
 

4 Minutes - 14 March 2019  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2019 be 
conformed as a correct record. 
 

5 Leeds Health and Care Plan, Continuing the Conversation  
 

The report of the Chief Officer, Health Partnerships Team provided the 
Community Committee with an update on the progress made in actions 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 26th September, 2019 

 


[...]
ommunity Committee to the Inner North West Housing 
Advisory Panel (HAP). 
 
It was reported that up to one Member from each Ward could be nominated. 
 
RESOLVED – That the following Members be nominated to the Inner North 
West Housing Advisory Panel for the 2017/18 Municipal year: 
 
Councillor J Akhtar – Little London and Woodhouse 
Councillor A Garthwaite– Headingley and Hyde Park 
Councillor J Bentley – Weetwood 
 

8 Inner North West Community Committee Sub Group Nominations  
 

The report of the West North West Area Leader set out the roles of the Inner 
North West Community Committee Sub Groups and sought nominations for 
Chairs to the sub groups.   
 
With regard to the Planning Sub-Group it was reported that this had been 
meeting on an ad-hoc basis and contact would be made with Kirkstall Ward 
Members regarding future meetings.  It was agreed to include this in the 
Forward Plan. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the following appointments be made to Sub Groups for the 2019/20 
Municipal Year: 
 
Environment 
Cllr A Garthwaite – Chair 
Cllr J Bentley 
Cllr K Brooks 
 

9 Inner North West Community Committee - Finance Report  
 

The report of the Area Leader provided the Community Committee with an 
update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, 
Capital Budget and The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Budget for 
2019/20. 
 
Key discussion included the following: 
 

 Members were asked to review and agree the minimum conditions for 
delegated decisions to be taken in between meetings. 

 CIL monies and how these would be distributed. 

 Remaining budgets – it was reported that there was a £4,000 
underspend to be returned to the Wellbeing Revenue Budget. 

 
RESOLVED –  

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 26th September, 2019 

 

 
(1) That details of the Wellbeing Budget be noted. 
(2) That monitoring information of funded projects be noted. 
(3) That details of the Youth Activities Fun (YAF) position be noted. 
(4) That details of the Small Grants & Skips budget be noted. 
(5) That details of the Capital Budget be noted. 
(6) That the minimum conditions as outlined in paragraph 13 be approved. 

 
10 Inner North West Community Committee Update Report  
 

The report of the Area Leader brought Members’ attention to an update of the 
work which the Communities Team was engaged in based on priorities 
identified by the Community Committee.  It provided opportunity for further 
questioning or to request a more detailed report on a particular issue. 
 
Key issues highlighted included the following: 
 

 Young People’s consultation for Youth Activity Funds. 

 Environment – Action plan for student changeover.  A response was 
still awaited from the universities with regard to Community Clean ups. 

 Community Safety update. 

 Housing Advisory Panel Update. 

 Public Health Update. 

 Update from the Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team. 

 Social Media update. 

 Christmas lights provision. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

11 Inner North West Community Committee - Forward Plan  
 

The Report of the Area Leader introduced the Inner North West Community 
Committee Forward Plan for 2019/20.  It detailed the Community Committee 
meeting dates and set out workshop themes as well as providing an update 
on engagement with local communities. 
 
It also highlighted the role of the Community Committee Champions and the 
work of the Community Committee and associated delegations which are 
managed through the sub group structure. 
 
Key issues discussed included the following: 
 

 Future workshops including the Youth Summit and a Community 
Heroes event. 

 Providing support for community groups in terms of venues and how 
the Community Committee could support them. 

 Arranging a further meeting with Police representatives and the Anti-
Social Behaviour Team. 

 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 26th September, 2019 

 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
12 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 26 September 2019 at 7.00 p.m. 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Chief Officer, Sustainable Energy and Air Quality 

Report to: Head of Stronger Communities 

Report author: Polly Cook, 07891 270928 
 
Date:  26/09/19                                                                                    For discussion  

Inner North West Community Committee  

Headingley & Hyde Park, Little London & Woodhouse and Weetwood.  

Climate Emergency and Air Quality 

 

Purpose of report 
 
1. This report provides an overview of the presentation that will be given to the Community 

Committee, to provide background on the Climate Emergency and on-going work on air 

quality. It will explain both the climate emergency and the air quality agenda. 

Main issues 
 
2. In March 2019 the Council declared a climate emergency with the target to work 

towards net zero by 2030 for the whole city. 

3. Alongside the climate emergency, the Council is also focused on increasing biodiversity 

across the city. 

4. As part of the climate emergency declaration the council committed to undertake a city 

conversation that included residents, Trade Unions, public sector organisations, 

businesses and third sector. 

5. As well as the introduction of the Clean Air Zone, there is also on-going work to improve 

the air quality of the city, including various measures such as a scoot to school scheme, 

anti-idling campaign, roll out of charge points, an electric van and electric bike scheme 

for businesses and continual communications work to promote behavioural change. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



 

6. It is estimated that if we are to have a good chance of avoiding dangerous climate 

change – that is average warming above 1.5°C, the world can emit no more than 420 

giga-tonnes of greenhouse gases by 2050. Leeds’ share of this on a per capita basis is 


[...]
 on-going public consultation on the climate emergency. 

11. The Community Committee meeting will provide an opportunity for further engagement. 

Equality and diversity/cohesion and integration 

12. There are no equality and diversity, or cohesion and integration implications as a result 

of this report. 

Council policies and the Best Council Plan 

13. In March 2019, Full Council passed a resolution declaring a Climate Emergency and 

committing to hold a city conversation. The presentation outlined in the report provides 

detail on the approach. 

Resources, procurement and value for money 

14. There are no specific resource implications as a result of this report. 

Legal implications, access to information, and call-in 

15. There are no specific legal implications as a result of this report. 

Risk management 

16. There are no risk implications as a result of this report. 

Conclusion 
 
17. In March 2019 the Council declared a climate emergency with the target to work 

towards net zero by 2030 for the whole city. 

18. This report provides an overview of the presentation given to the Community 

Committee, to provide background on the Climate Emergency and on-going work on air 

quality. It explains both the climate emergency and the air quality agenda. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Recommendations 
 
19. Members are asked to: 

 Receive the presentation and to offer any feedback; 

 Provide feedback on the best way to engage with the local community, including 

potential to link in with the youth summit; 

 Highlight any locations in the area where there is scope to increase biodiversity; 

 Highlight any areas where idling is an issue and where the promotional banners 

could be used to best effect; 

 Identify any schools that may be interested in hosting car free days; 

 Identify any areas that may be interested in participating in a rolling programme 

of car free days in 2020. 

Background information 
 
20. None. 

 

Page 10



1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Ian Cameron (Director of Public Health), Anna Frearson (Chief Officer Consultant 
in Public Health) & Mark Allman (Head of Active Leeds) 

 
Report to: Inner North West Community Committee 

 
Report author: Judith Fox (Public Health Manager), Emma Geary (Project 
Officer Health Partnerships Team), Gill Keddie (Active Leeds), Katy Bowden (Active Leeds) 
 

 
Date: September / October 2019 To note 

 
 
Get Set Leeds – Making Leeds a More 
Active City (getsetleeds.co.uk) 
 

 
Purpose of report 

 
1. To provide the Community Committee with an update on the progress made in relation 

to “Making Leeds a More Active City”. 
2. To update on the development of the Physical Activity Social Movement and Ambition for 

Leeds. 
3. Provide an overview of “Get Set Leeds” and starting the city wide conversation. 
4. To outline next steps and recommendations.  
5. To provide information to enable Community Committee members to support and 

champion the conversation. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 9

http://www.getsetleeds.co.uk/


2 
 

 
1 Summary 

 
1.1 Physical activity can be a catalyst for improving a person’s health, wellbeing and happiness. 
1.2 The Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy has a clear priority to ‘get more people, more 

physically active, more often’; and a bold ambition to make Leeds the best city for health and 
wellbeing. We believe that making Leeds the most active city in England is a key part of 
achieving that ambition. Increasing physical activity will also help to achieve our city’s vision of 
being a healthy and caring city for all ages, where people who are the poorest improve their 
health the fastest.  

1.3 To realise our ambition of being the most active city in England, we aim to inspire a “Social 
Movement and Ambition” that will encourage everyone in Leeds to move more every day. In 
order to achieve this, a new bold approach is needed which requires cross-service and cross-
agen
[...]
e 

Headingley & Hyde Park, Little London & Woodhouse and 

Weetwood 

Report author:  Bali Birdi                                                      Tel 07712 214727 
 
Date:    26 September 2019                                                For Information 

Inner North West Community Committee - Finance Report       

 
 
Purpose of report 
 

1. This report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget position for 
the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2019/20.  

Main issues 

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a wellbeing budget (revenue and 

capital) and Youth Activities Fund which it is responsible for administering. The aim of 

these budgets is to support the social, economic and environmental wellbeing of the area 

and provide a range of activities for children and young people, by using the funding to 

support projects that contribute towards the delivery of local priorities. 

3. A group applying to the Wellbeing Fund must fulfil various eligibility criteria, including 

evidencing appropriate management arrangements and financial controls are in place; 

have relevant policies to comply with legislation and best practice e.g. safeguarding and 

equal opportunities and be unable to cover the costs of the project from other funds. 

4. Wellbeing funding cannot be paid retrospectively. An application form must be submitted 

and approved by the Community Committee before activities or items being purchased 

through wellbeing funding are completed or purchased. 

 

5. The amount of wellbeing funding provided to each committee is calculated using a formula 

agreed by Council, taking into consideration both population and deprivation of an area. 

 

 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 10



 

 

6. Capital (CRIS) injections are provided as a result of council assets being sold. 5% of the 

sale price (up to a maximum of £100k) of a council asset is poole
[...]
60,300 

 
Corporate Considerations 
 
Consultation and Engagement 

22. The Community Committee has previously been consulted on the projects detailed within 

the report. 

Equality and Diversity/Cohesion and Integration 

Page 30



 

 

23. All wellbeing funded projects are assessed in relation to Equality, Diversity, Cohesion and 

Integration. In addition, the Communities Team ensures that the wellbeing process 

complies with all relevant policies and legislation.  

 

 

Council Polices and City Priorities  

24. Projects submitted to the Community Committee for wellbeing funding are assessed to 

ensure that they are in line with Council and City priorities as set out in the following 

documents: 

1. Vision for Leeds 2011 – 30 
2. Best City Plan 
3. Health and Wellbeing City Priorities Plan 
4. Children and Young People’s Plan 
5. Safer and Stronger Communities Plan 
6. Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 

 
Resources and Value for Money  

25. Aligning the distribution of community wellbeing funding to local priorities will help to ensure 

that the maximum benefit can be provided.  

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

26. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not subject to 

call in. 

Risk Management 

27. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all wellbeing applications. Projects are 

assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits. 

Conclusion 
 

28. The Finance Report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s 
budget position.   

 
Recommendations 
 

29. Members are asked to note: 

 

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 

b. Monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 22) 

c. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 

d. Details of the Small Grants & Skips Budget (Table 3) 

e. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 4) 

f. Details of Community Infastructure Levy (Table 5) 

 

Page 31



 

 

 

 

 

Page 32



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:   Head of Stronger Communities 

Report to:  Inner North West Community Committee  

Headingley & Hyde Park, Little London & Woodhouse and 

Weetwood.  

Report author:  Bali Birdi                                                          Tel: 07712 214727 

 
Date:    26 September 19                                               For Information  

Inner North West Community Committee - Update Report       

Purpose of report 
 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is 

engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also provides 

opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a particular 

issue. 

 

2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community 
Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community Committees, Community 
Champions roles, community engagement, partnership and locality working.  

 
Main issues 

Updates by theme:  

Children and Families: - Champion Cllr J Pryor 

1. The Youth Activity funding round has been successful for 2019/20. 

2. A meeting has taken place with ward members to discuss the Youth Summit which will 

take place in January. Voice and & Influence team are looking into the confirmation of a 

venue.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 11



 

 

Environment: Champion – Cllr A Garthwaite 

3. The Inner North West Sub Group meeting was held on the 8 April 19. The next meeting 

will be on the 15 October 19. 

Student Changeover meeting has been arranged for 16 September for services to 

plan ahead for the following year.  

 

Cleaner Neighbourhoods Team 

 

The service request figures in the table below cover the period from 18th March to 6th 

July 2019 (data inputting had not been completed up to 25th July at the time the 

report was processed). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Si
[...]
unity Committee  

FACEBOOK highlights 

20 June 2019 – 7th August 2019 

 

By far the most popular post since the 20th June was the posting regarding Leeds City 

Council Inner North West Community Committee. The post: 

 has been shared 3 times 

 has reached a total of 1,164 people 

Top 

Post! 

 

Page 47



 

 

2nd Place – Lets Talk! 

People reached were 108, with 9 post clicks. There were also 3 post likes.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2nd most 

popular 

post 

Page 48



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:                 Head of Stronger Communities 

Report to:                 Inner North West Community Committee 

Headingley & Hyde Park, Little London & Woodhouse and                   

Weetwood 

Report author:         Bali Birdi      Tel 07712 214727 
 
Date:                         26 September 19       For Information   

Inner North West Community Committee – Forward Plan 
2019/20 

 

Purpose of report 
 
1. This report introduces the Inner North West Community Committee Forward Plan for 

2019/20. It details the Community Committee meeting dates and sets out workshop 

themes, as well as providing an update on engagement with the local communities.  

 

2. It also highlights the role of the Community Committee Champions and the work of the 

Community Committee in relation to the Council Constitution and associated delegations 

which are managed through its sub group structure.  

Main issues 
 
3. Leeds City Council has agreed a constitution which sets out how the Council operates, 

how decisions are made and the procedures which are followed to ensure that these are 

efficient, transparent and accountable to local people. Some of these processes are 

required by law, while others are a matter for the Council to choose. 

 

4. Community Committees were established to build on community engagement and in 

particular, increase the attendance and active involvement of local people at Community 

Committee meetings. Th
[...]
ht 

Environment & Community Safety Cllr A Garthwaite 

Local Care Partnership (LCP) TBC 

Housing Advisory Panel (HAP) Cllr J Akhtar, Cllr J Bentley ,Cllr A Garthwaite 

 
Sub Groups Ward members Meeting dates 

Environmental Sub Group Cllr A Garthwaite, Cllr J Bentley, 
            Cllr K Brooks 

3 July 2019, October 19 

 
 
 
 

P
age 54



   Inner North West Community Committee – Engagement 2019/20                                                                                                               
Table 2                                                                                                                          
 
 
 
 
 

Inner North West Community Committee 

Community 
Committee 
Champions 

Sub Groups: 
 

Environmental Sub Group 

  
    Youth Summit 
     Little London Community Fun Day 
     Communities Heroes Event - January 
     Hyde Park Unity Day 
     Social Media 
     Newsletter x 2 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Woodhouse Community Centre, 197 Woodhouse St, Leeds LS6 2NY 
 

 

 

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 20 June 2019
	8 Climate Emergency and Air Quality
	9 Get Set Leeds - Making Leeds a More Active City
	Report of: Ian Cameron (Director of Public Health), Anna Frearson (Chief Officer Consultant in Public Health) & Mark Allman (Head of Active Leeds)
	Get Set Leeds – Making Leeds a More Active City (getsetleeds.co.uk)
	Purpose of report
	1 Summary
	2 Background
	3 Progress made to date
	4 Next Steps
	5 Recommendations
	Appendix 2: Survey responses from GetSetLeeds.co.uk with breakdown of demographics. Data was produced on Monday 12 August 2019



	10 Inner North West Community Committee - Finance Report
	11 Inner North West Community Committee - Update Report
	Social Media Update Report- Appendix 1

	12 Inner North West Community Committee Forward Plan
	 Map to Today's Venue



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 12th December, 2019 

 

INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 26TH SEPTEMBER, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Akhtar in the Chair 

 Councillors K Brooks, A Garthwaite, 
C Howley, C Knight, A Marshall-Katung, 
J Pryor and N Walshaw 

 
 
 

13 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

14 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor J Bentley. 
 

15 Minutes - 20 June 2019  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

16 Open Forum  
 

 
 
In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee.  The following was discussed: 
 
Concern regarding noise and disturbance caused by students to the extent 
that people were considering moving away.  Whilst the work of the Noise 
Nuisance team was much appreciated it was asked whether the universities 
would consider providing support to expand the team.  It was reported that the 
meetings had been arranged with the universities who were keen on tackling 
the problems. 
 
Members were thanked for their support towards Hyde Park Unity Day.  The 
Chair expressed thanks on behalf of the Committee for all the hard work in 
organising the event. 
 

17 Climate Emergency and Air Quality  
 

The report of the Chief Officer, Sustainable Energy and Air Quality provided 
an overview of the presentation to be given to the Committee.  The 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 12th December, 2019 

 

presentation gave background on the Climate Emergency and on-going work 
on air quality. 
 
Polly Cook, Chief Officer, Sustainable Energy and Air Quality gave the 
Committee a presentation. 
 
The following was highlighted: 
 

 The Council’s declaration of Climate Emergency. 

 The requirement for Leeds to achieve net zero emissions by 2030. 

 The Climate Conversation with the City  

 Key messages – impact on biodiversity, promotion of active travel, 
changing dietary and consumer habits. 

 The recent car free day in Headingley. 

 Work in Inner North West Leeds with schools. 

 Introduction 12 Electric Vehicle charging points in Inner North West 
Leeds. 

 Air quality – introduction of Clean Air Zone; changes to fuel for Buses 
and Taxis within the city; Anti-idling campaign. 

 
Further discussion included the following: 
 

 Concern that the road closure on the car free day coincided with a busy 
time for student arrivals.  It was reported that the day chosen was 
International Car Free Day and any such events would always cause 
some inconvenience. 

 Suggestions for tree planting and development of meadow areas.  A 
working group had been set up for this and iy was requested that any 
areas suggested be submitted. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and presentation be noted. 
 

18 Get Set Leeds - Making Leeds a More Active City  
 

The report of the Director of Public Health and Head of Active Leeds 
presented the Committee with the following: 
 

 An update on the progress made in relation to ‘Making Leeds a More 
Active City’ 

 An update on the development of the Physical Activity Social 
Movement and Ambition for Leeds 

 An overview of ‘Get Set Leeds’ and starting the city wide conversation. 

 Information to enable Community Committee Members to support and 
champion the conversation. 

 
Judith Fox, Public Health Manager and Gill Keddie, Active Leeds 
Development Manager gave the Committee a presentation. 
 
The following was highlighted:  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 12th December, 2019 

 

 

 Links to Inclusive Growth Strategy and Health & Wellbeing Strategy 

 Health benefits of physical activity;  

 Health statistics for Outer South Leeds 

 Social Prescribing and referrals to physical activity;  

 Engagement with residents, organisations and schools;  

 

Members discussed activities available in Inner North West including the 
Good Gym and Park Run. 

 

RESOLVED – That the report and presentation be noted. 

 

19 Inner North West Community Committee - Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Stronger Communities provided the Committee with 
an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, 
Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure Levy budget for 2019. 
 
Jonny Russell, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to the following: 
 

 There was currently £6,136 Wellbeing Revenue remaining.  £4,000 had 
been returned from the Community Volunteering Project as this had 
been match funded by the Housing Advisory Panel. 

 Members were asked to consider providing a further £2,875 to the 
Everfit project as the Housing Advisory Panel had declined to match 
fund. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted. 
(2) That monitoring information of funded projects be noted. 
(3) That details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position be noted. 
(4) That details of the Small Grants & Skips budget be noted. 
(5) That details of the Capital Budget be noted. 
(6) That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy be noted. 
(7) That funding of £2,875 for the Everfit project, Cardigan Centre be 

approved. 
 

20 Inner North West Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Stronger Communities brought Members’ attention 
to an update of work which the Communities Team is engaged in based on 
priorities identified by the Community Committee.  It also provided 
opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a 
particular issue. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 12th December, 2019 

 

It also provided regular updates on some of the key activities between 
Community Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community 
Committees, Community Champion roles, community engagement, 
partnership and locality working. 
 
Jonny Russel, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to the following: 
 

 The Youth Activity Funding round had been successful for 201/19/20. 

 The Youth Summit would be held in January 2020. 

 The Environment Sub-Group would meet again on 15 October.  The 
student changeover meeting had been held in September. 

 Housing update. 

 Health Update. 

 Community Engagement Festivals 

 Social Media Update. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

21 Inner North West Community Committee Forward Plan  
 

The report of the Area Leader introduced the Inner North West Community 
Committee Forward Plan for 2019/20.  It detailed the Community Committee 
meeting dates and set out workshop themes as well as providing an update 
on engagement with local communities. 
 
It also highlighted the role of the Community Committee Champions and the 
work of the Community Committee in relation to the Council’s Constitution and 
associated delegations which are manged through its sub group structure. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to forthcoming workshops and the 
Community Committee Engagement Plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Inner North West Community Committee Forward 
Plan be noted. 
 

22 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 12 December 2019 at 7.00 p.m. 
 
 
 


